
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 
M. Mansell, BSc (Hons), 
F.C.P.F.A. 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in the Barnstaple Rugby Club Main 
Room - Barnstaple Rugby Club on WEDNESDAY, 12TH JUNE, 2019 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE: A location plan for the Rugby Club is attached to the agenda front pages) 
 

NOTE: Please note that copies of letters of representation have been placed on 
North Devon Council’s website and are also available in the Planning Department. 
 
ALSO: A break at lunchtime may be taken at the discretion of the Committee 
dependent upon the speed of progress of determining the planning applications on 
the agenda. 
 
PARKING: Please note that the Rugby Club is a pay and display car park (£1.70 
all day). Other nearby car parks are located at Mill Road Car Park (adjacent to the 
Rugby Club – 40p per hour, maximum stay 3 hours), Fairview (£1.70 all day) or 
Rolle Quay (£1.10 per hour for 1 – 4 hours. 5 hours - £5.60, 6 hours - £6.80, 7 
hours - £8.00, 8 hours - £9.20).  
 

 
 
Members of the Planning Committee Councillor Ley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Chesters, Crabb, Davies, Fowler, Gubb, Knight, Lane, Leaver, Mackie, 
Prowse, D. Spear, E. Spear, Tucker and Yabsley 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

2.   To approve as correct records the minutes of the meetings held on 13th March 
and the 17th April 2019  (Pages 9 - 20) 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered 
by the meeting as a matter of urgency   

4.   Declaration of Interests   

 (Please complete the form provided at the meeting or telephone the Corporate 
and Community Services Team to prepare a form for your signature before the 
meeting.  Items must be re-declared when the item is called, and Councillors must 
leave the room if necessary) 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

 
 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information)   

PART A 

6.   66450: Reserved Matters Application for Primary School (Outline Planning 
Permission 53881), land West of Tews Lane, Bickington, EX31 3WJ  (Pages 
21 - 40) 

PART B (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

Nil. 
 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 

 

NOTE: Pursuant to Part 3, Annexe 1, paragraph 1 of the Constitution, Members 
should note that: 
 

"A Member appointed to a Committee or Sub-Committee who: 
 

 (a) Arrives at a meeting during the consideration of an item; or 
 (b) Leaves a meeting at any time during the consideration of an item; 
 

 Shall not: 
  

 (i) propose or second any motion or amendment; or 
 (ii) cast a vote 
 

 in relation to that item if the Committee or Sub-Committee (as the case may be): 
 

(c) Is sitting in a quasi-judicial capacity in relation to that item; or 
 (d) The item is an application submitted pursuant to the Planning Acts 
 and, in such a case, the Member shall also leave the room if at any time the public 

and press are excluded in respect of that item."  

 
REGISTERING TO SPEAK 
 

 If you wish to address the Planning Committe you should contact the Committee 
Administrator in advance of the Committee on 01271 388253 or speak to them just before the 
meeting commences. 

 

WHAT HAPPENS AT COMMITTEE? 
 

 The Chairman will introduce himself/herself 

 The Planning Officer will present his/her report 

 The Chairman will call out the names of individuals who have registered to speak 



 
 

 
3 

 

 Speakers will be restricted to 3 minutes each (which is timed and bleeped).  A maximum 
of six supporters and six objectors of the application may speak at committee.  The 
applicant or agent and representative of the parish council may also speak at committee.  

 Once public participation has finished, the Planning Officer will be given the
[...]
on your left.  Please note that the Rugby Club is a pay and display car 
park (£1.70 all day). Other nearby car parks are located at Fairview (£1.70 all day)  or Rolle Quay 
(£1.10 per hour for 1 – 4 hours. 5 hours - £5.60, 6 hours - £6.80, 7 hours - £8.00, 8 hours - 
£9.20).   
 
 

 
 



 
 

 
7 

 

4.06.19 



 
 

 
8 

 

 



 

Planning Committee - 13 March 2019 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee held at Barnstaple Rugby Club Main 
Room - Barnstaple Rugby Club on Wednesday, 13th March, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Ley (Chairman) 

 
 Councillors Chesters, Croft, Flynn, Fowler, Gubb, Lane, Leaver, 

Mackie, Prowse, Spear, Tucker, Worden and Yabsley 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Head of Place, Solicitor, Senior Planning Officer and Senior Planning 
Officer 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Barker 
 
   
 

82.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bonds and Councillor 
Edmunds.  Councillor Mackie was appointed as a substitute for Councillor Edmunds. 
 

83.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 13TH FEBRUARY 2019 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th February 
2019 (circulated previously) be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

84.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY 
 

(a) Special Planning Committee: 17th April 2019 
 
The Chairman advised that following the decision by the Committee at its meeting on 
13th February 2019, a special meeting of the Committee had been arranged on 
Wednesday 17th April 2019 at 10.00 a.m. to consider planning application 63167 Lee 
Bay Hotel, Lee. 
 

85.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee - 13 March 2019 

 
 

 
2 

 

The following declaration of interest was announced: 
 
Councillor Worden Planning applications 64059 to 64063 – personal 

interest as he knew some of the objectors.  
 
 

86.   64059 TO 64063: OAKLANDS POULTRY FARM, EAST ANSTEY, 
EX36 3PH 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Place (circulated previously – 
now appended). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer reminded the Committee of the decision of deferral and 
the reasons made at its meeting on 14th November 2018.  A full copy of the minutes 
was tabled.  In relation to the site being located within a Site of Special Scientific 
Interest (SSSI) Impact Risk Zone, the agent had submitted an air quality report and 
this had been forwarded to Natural England for comment.   Since publication of the 
report, Natural England had confirmed that it would trigger the 4% threshold as it 
could impact on the Culm Grassland Special Area of Conservation (SAC)/Exmoor 
Heaths SAC.  Therefore, the Planning Authority would be required to carry out a 
Habitats Regulation Assessment.  If the Committee was minded to approve the 
application, it would be recommended that the approval be subject to the Head of 
Place being delegated authority to carry out a Habitats Regulation Assessment to 
the satisfaction of Natural England.   
 
Councillor Barber (East Anstey Parish Council), Helen Pierce (objector), Iain Bew 
(objector), Lucy Moore (objector), Heather Warne (objector), Reg Howe (objector) 
and Kevin Bateman (agent) addressed the Committee. 
 
In responses to questions, the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the planning 
applications had been registered on 6th November 2017.  They were retrospective 
applications and that the concrete pads, poultry houses and feed silos had been 
located on the site since before that date.  As the applications had been submitted to 
regularise the works, enforcement action had not been pursued. 
 
In response to questions, Lionel Shelly, Development Viability Lead from Plymouth 
City Council who had been appointed to provide an independent viability review on 
the i
[...]
her the five planning applications could be considered 
within one report.  He had advised that the applications could be considered as one 
report, however there were five separate applications, and decisions would be 
required for each application. 
 
In response to a question, the Senior Planning Officer read the statement provided 
by the Environmental Health Officer dated 29th October 2018 regarding the prevailing 
wind direction. 
  

RESOLVED (11 for, 2 against, 0 abstained) that applications 64059, 
64060, 64061, 64062 and 64063 be REFUSED for the following 
reasons and that the Head of Place be delegated authority in 
consultation with the Chair of the Committee to formulate the precise 
wording for the reasons: 
 
(a) Visual impact on the Exmoor National Park; 

 
(b) Highways Authority objections; 

 
(c) Impact on the viability of planning application 55662; 

 
(d) The prevailing winds would not take odours away; 

 
(e) Contrary to policy DM14 paragraphs (a), (b), (d), (e) and (f); 

 
(f) Lack of information provided on the Habitats Regulation 

Assessment. 
 

87.   ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 
 

RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned to enable a five minute 
comfort break. 
 
RESOLVED that the meeting be re-convened to consider the 
remaining business. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee - 13 March 2019 

 
 

 
4 

 

88.   64769: THE WATERGATE, 7 THE STRAND, BARNSTAPLE, EX31 
1EU 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Place (circulated previously – 
now appended). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer reported the receipt of an amended plan since the 
publication of the report.  The amended plan omitted the fencing, reduced the 
number of tables from 84 to 81 and removed the sails, bandstand and lighting.  
Following the receipt of the amended plans, it was now recommended that reason 2 
in relation to lighting only be removed.  The proposal was on Council land and it was 
his understanding that the applicant would lease the land from the Council for a 
period of 15 years. 
 
Vanessa Harrison (on behalf of Economic Development, North Devon Council), 
Kirsty Bowie (Sharing One Language - objector), Christopher Punt (objector), 
Catherine Marlow (Historic England - objector), John White (Chair of Barnstaple 
Carnival Committee – objector) and Graham Townsend (Barnstaple Bridge Trust – 
objector) addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Barker (Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Chesters advised that as well as requiring planning permission the 
proposed beer garden would also require a premises licence.  She confirmed that 
she was Chair of the Licensing Committee. However, she had attended this meeting 
in her capacity as Member of the Planning Committee and had not previously 
considered the proposal in her role as Chair of the Licensing Committee. 
 
Councillors Lane and Yabsley declared personal interests as Members of the 
Executive. 
 

RESOLVED (10 for, 3 against and 0 abstained) that the application 
be DEFERRED pending further negotiations to be undertaken with 
the applicant to seek a reduction in the scale of the scheme and to 
take into account the needs of the users of buildings located around 
the site. 

 

89.   66037: 2 BUTCHERS ROW, BARNSTAPLE, EX31 1BW 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Place (circulated previously – 
now appended). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer reported that since the publication of the report, 
Barnstaple Town Council had recommended approval of the application. 
 

RESOLVED (unanimous) that the application be APPROVED as 
recommended by the Head of Place. 

 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee - 13 March 2019 

 
 

 
5 

 

Chairman 
The meeting ended at 12.36 pm 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14

Agenda Item 2



 

Planning Committee - 17 April 2019 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a special meeting of Planning Committee held at Barnstaple Rugby Club 
Main Room - Barnstaple Rugby Club on Wednesday, 17th April, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Ley (Chairman) 

 
 Councillors Bonds, Chesters, Crabb, Croft, Edmunds, Flynn, Fowler, 

Gubb, Lane, Leaver, Prowse, Spear, Tucker, Worden and Yabsley 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Head of Place, Solicitor, Lead Planning Officer (North) and Lead 
Planning Officer (South) 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Meadlarkin 
 

90.   COUNCILLOR WALTER WHITE - ONE MINUTE'S SILENCE 
 

The Committee stood in silence in memory of Councillor Walter White who had been a 
long standing Councillor and had passed away on 15th April 2019. 
 

91.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

92.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 13TH MARCH 2019 
 

The Chairman advised the Committee that as it was a special meeting, the 
Committee was unable to consider the approval of the minutes from the last meeting 
in accordance with paragraph 3.2 of the Council Procedure Rules of the Constitution.  
Therefore, consideration of the minutes would need to be deferred until the next 
ordinary meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Solicitor confirmed that this was also a requirement within the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

93.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

The following declarations of interest were announced: 
 
Councillor Leaver 
 

Planning application 65813: Personal interest as her 
husband’s firm had submitted the planning 

Public Document Pack

Page 15

Agenda Item 2
Appendix A



 
Planning Committee - 17 April 2019 

 
 

 
2 

 

application and he was also standing against the 
applicant at the upcoming District Council Elections. 
 

Councillor Worden Planning application 63167: Personal interest as he 
knew some of the objectors. 

 

94.   63167: LEE BAY HOTEL, ILFRACOMBE.  DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING HOTEL, ERECTION OF 23 DWELLINGS, FORMATION 
OF NEW PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, EXTENSION TO EXISTING CAR 
PARK, ERECTION OF CAFÉ AND WC BLOCK AND ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING, DRAINAGE AND HIGHWAY WORKS (AMENDED 
PLANS AND DOCUMENTS) (REVISED INFORMATION) 
(ADDITIONAL INFORMATION), LEE BAY HOTEL, LEE, 
ILFRACOMBE, EX34 8LR. 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Place (circulated previously – 
now appended). 
 
The Lead Planning Officer (North) reported the receipt of a late letter from the agent 
Planningsphere on 15th April 2019 suggesting that the applicant would accept a 
committee resolution to grant permission for an alternative 17 unit scheme which 
removed the upper building.  The agent had also submitted a revised site plan.  A 
copy of the letter had been circulated to the Committee via email and tabled.  He 
read paragraph 3 headed “application determination considerations” of the letter to 
the Committee.  He reported the receipt of additional letters received since the 
publication of the agenda, however these did not raise any additional issues.   
 
Paul Scarrott (objector), Martha Scarrott (objector), David Biggerstaff (objector), Alan 
Bannister (objector), Pat Coates (objector), Trevor Greaves (objector), Daniel 
Lugsden (applicant’s architect) and Chris Beaver (agent) addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Meadlarkin (Ward Member) addressed the Committee. 
 
In response to a question, the Lead Planning Officer advised that the Committee 
would be unable to make a decision on the suggested revised scheme reducing the 
number of units to 17, as the applicant would be required to submit revised plans 
and documents which would then be subject to consultation with statutory consultees 
and the public. 
 
In response to a question, the Conservation Officer outlined her concerns about the 
impact of the proposal on heritage assets as detailed within the consultation 
response in the report.   
 
In response to questions, Lionel Shelley, Development Viability Lead from Plymouth 
City Council advised that he had been appointed to provide an independent viability 
review of the applicant’s scheme.  The applicant had since decided to undertake a 
review of his review.  It had been concluded that a scheme for 21 units was viable.  
There had been a difference of opinion with the applicant in relation to the suggested 
reduction in the scheme to 17 units, as he considered that the sales evidence 

Page 16

Agenda Item 2
Appendix A



 
Planning Committee - 17 April 2019 

 
 

 
3 

 

provided by the applicant was incorrect and that the construction costs were more 
expensive than expected.  However, based on these figures he was of the opinion 
that a 17 unit scheme would also be viable and would produce a profit.  The 
provision of affordable housing on the site would result in the scheme becoming less 
viable particularly if included within a 17 unit scheme. 
 
In response to a question regarding Vacant Building Credit, the Lead Planning 
Officer referred the Committee to the comments detailed on pages 54 to 55 of the 
report.  There was a clear intention by the owner to redevelop the site as planning 
applications had been submitted.  Legal advice had been sought in 2016 in relation 
to whether the building was an “abandoned building”.  It was considered that the 
building had not been abandoned.  Supplementary Planning  Guidance had not been 
produced for the site.  The application included the demolition of the building, 
therefore a vacant credit would be received. 
 
The Head of Place advised that the production of Supplementary Planning Guidance 
would take approximately 12-18 months before adoption.  It would be subject to a 
robust and rigorous process in consultation with the owner, agent and interested 
parties.  He suggested that a Development Brief may be more appropriate as it 
would achieve the same outcomes as it would capture joint aspirations for the site, 
however would be produced in a shorter timescale. 
  

RESOLVED (unanimous) that the application be REFUSED as 
recommended by the Head of Place and that Supplementary 
Planning Guidance or a Development Brief be produced for the site 
to enable the Council to lead the process. 

 

95.   ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 
 

Councillor Leaver left the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned to enable a five minute 
comfort break. 
 
RESOLVED that the meeting be re-convened to consider the 
remaining business. 

 

96.   65813: THE BARN, LANDKEY.  VARIATION OF CONDITION 3 
(SUBMISSION OF LANDSCAPING AS A RESERVED MATTER 
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT), CONDITION 5 (SUBMISSION OF 
BOUNDARY TREATMENT AT THE SAME TIME AS THE 
RESERVED MATTERS LANDSCAPING), CONDITION 7 
(SUBMISSION OF SITE CONTAMINATION REPORT PRIOR TO 
COMMENCEMENT) AND CONDITION 8 (SUBMISSION OF 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN PRIOR TO 
COMMENCEMENT) ATTACHED TO OUTLINE APPLICATION 
55288 FOR ERECTION OF ONE DWELLING (AMENDED PLANS 
AND DESCRIPTION, ONLY MATTER RESERVED IS 
LANDSCAPING), THE BARN, WHIDDON PARK, LANDKEY 

Page 17

Agenda Item 2
Appendix A



 
Planning Committee - 17 April 2019 

 
 

 
4 

 

ROAD, BARNSTAPLE, EX32 9LA. 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Place (circulated previously – 
now appended). 
 

RESOLVED (13 for, 0 against, 1 abstained) that the application be 
APPROVED as recommended by the Head of Place. 

 

97.   65926: 4-6 WILDER ROAD, ILFRACOMBE. REMOVAL OF 
CONDITIONS 3 AND 4 ATTACHED TO PLANNING PERMISSIONS 
15310 (CONVERSION OF EXISTING DWELLINGS TO FORM 
HOSTEL FOR YOUNG PEOPLE WITH ASSOCIATED SKILL 
TRAINING ROOMS AND WARDENS FLAT). REMOVAL OF 
CONDITIONS 3 AND 4 (USE RESTRICTIONS) ATTACHED TO 
PLANNING PERMISSION 22076 (CONVERSION OF DISUSED 
BUILDING TO FORM 9 NO. FLATLETS AND ANCILLARY 
COFFEE BAR AND SEMINAR ROOM FOR USE BY WILDER 
PARK COTTAGE PROJECT) (AMENDED DESCRIPTION AND 
LOCATION PLAN), 4 - 6-WILDER ROAD, ILFRACOMBE, EX34 
8BN. 
 

Councillor Lane declared a personal interest in the above application as a Member of 
the Executive.  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Place (circulated previously – 
now appended). 
  

RESOLVED (unanimous) that the application be APPROVED as 
recommended by the Head of Place. 

 

98.   66290: ILFRACOMBE YOUTH CANOE CLUB, ILFRACOMBE.  
VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 (APPROVED PLANS) ATTACHED 
TO PLANNING PERMISSION 63082 (ERECTION OF ONE 
STORAGE BUILDING), ILFRACOMBE YOUTH CANOE CLUB, 
LARKSTONE LANE, ILFRACOMBE, EX34 9NU. 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Place (circulated previously – 
now appended). 
 

RESOLVED (unanimous) that the application be APPROVED subject 
to conditions as recommended by the Head of Place. 

 

99.   66445: TARKA TENNIS CENTRE, BARNSTAPLE.  APPLICATION 
UNDER REGULATION 3 OF THE T & C P GENERAL 
REGULATIONS 1992 FOR APPROVAL OF DETAILS IN RESPECT 
OF RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR ARTIFICIAL 
GRASS PITCH (LAYOUT/SCALE/APPEARANCE AND 
LANDSCAPING) ALONG WITH LEVELS AND MEANS OF 

Page 18

Agenda Item 2
Appendix A



 
Planning Committee - 17 April 2019 

 
 

 
5 

 

ENCLOSURE (OUTLINE APPLICATION 63351) 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Place (circulated previously – 
now appended). 
 
The Lead Planning Officer (South) advised the Committee that an email providingd 
an update on this application had been circulated to the Committee via email on 15th 
April 2019 and tabled which advised that the description of the application had been 
amended and consultation responses had been received from Barnstaple Town 
Council, the Highways Authority, Sustainability Officer and the Landscape and 
Countryside Officer.  It was now recommended that the application be approved with 
conditions as recommended by the Head of Place subject to delegated authority 
being given to agree the final contours of the bunding and to ensure all plans were 
updated with the smooth path alignment. 
 
In response to a question, the Lead Planning Officer advised that the realignment 
and routing of roads would be considered as part of the traffic assessment for the 
wider Seven Brethren development project. 
 

RESOLVED (unanimous) that the application be APPROVED with 
conditions as recommended by the Head of Place subject to 
delegated authority being given to the Head of Place to agree the 
final contours of the bunding and to ensure all plans were updated 
with the smooth path alignment. 

 

100.   66400: TARKA TENNIS CENTRE, BARNSTAPLE.   APPROVAL 
OF DETAILS IN RESPECT OF DISCHARGE OF CONDITION 11 
(CONTAMINATION), 13 (PILING RE FLOODLIGHTS), 14/15 
(SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT), 16 (CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT), 18 (LIGHTING), 19 (LEMP), 20 (TREE 
PROTECTION), ATTACHED TO PLANNING PERMISSION 63351 
(OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION) IN RESPECT OF THE AGP 
WORKS (AMENDED DESCRIPTION), TARKA TENNIS CENTRE, 
SEVEN BRETHREN BANK, BARNSTAPLE, EX31 2AS. 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Place (circulated previously – 
now appended). 
 
The Lead Planning Officer (South) advised the Committee that an email providing an 
update on this application had been circulated to the Committee via email on 15th 
April 2019 and tabled which advised that an amended Landscape and Ecological 
Management Plan (LEMP) and Construction Management Plan had been received.  
It also detailed updated consultee responses from Environmental Health, the 
Environment Agency, Sustainability Officer and Landscape and Countryside Officer.  
A consultee response from Devon County Council Lead Flood Authority had not yet 
been received.  It was now recommended that the application be approved as 
recommended by the Head of Place subject to delegated authority being given to 
ensure that the LEMP and Landscape Plan align, to agree a Tree Protection Plan 
and associated method statement, to agree final contours of the bunding, to ensure 

Page 19

Agenda Item 2
Appendix A



 
Planning Committee - 17 April 2019 

 
 

 
6 

 

all plans were updated with the smooth plan alignment and to address comments of 
the Environment Agency. 
 

RESOLVED (unanimous) that the application be APPROVED as 
recommended by the Head of Place subject to the Head of Place 
being delegated authority to: 
 
(a) ensure that the Landscape and Ecological Management Plan 

and Landscape Plan align; 
 

(b) agree a Tree Protection Plan and associated method statement; 
 

(c) agree final contours of the bunding; 
 

(d) ensure all plans were updated with the smooth plan alignment; 
 

(e) to address comments of the Environment Agency. 
 
 
Chairman 
The meeting ended at 11.57 am 
 
 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 2
Appendix A



   

  

 

App. No.: 66450 Reg.    : 18/03/2019                              Applicant: MS EMILY KING 

L. Bldg.  :  Expired: 17/06/2019                              Agent     : RENEW PLANNING LIMITED 
Parish     : FREMINGTON 
Case Officer : Ms J Watkins 
 
Proposal: RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR PRIMARY SCHOOL (OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION 53881) 
Location: LAND WEST OF TEWS LANE, BICKINGTON EX31 3WJ 

 
PROPOSAL  
 
Outline planning permission 53881 grants permission for the erection of the school as part 
of the Tews Lane development. The means of access was also agreed as part of 53881.  
 
The application was approved by the Planning Committee on the 15th May 2013. 
 
This application is a reserved matters submission. The matters being dealt with are: 
 
• Appearance 
• Landscaping 
• Layout 
• Scale 
 
These are the only matters reserved for consideration.  
 
The principle of the development and the point of access have been agreed. The design of 
the access road extension from the residential estate was agreed as part of application 
64697 approved in May 2018. 
 
The conditions relating to the outline permission still apply. 
 
The school will be known as the Roundswell Community Academy and will comprise a two 
storey 420 place Free School providing classrooms, library, SEN facilities, a multi-use hall, 
kitchen and dining facilities. The new school will also provide a 39 place nursery. The 
north
[...]
 preferable 
to provide ‘through-the-wall’ mail delivery into a secure internal letter box. There are 
increasing crime problems associated with letter plate apertures, such as arson, 
hate crime, lock manipulation and ‘fishing’. In order to address such problems SBD 
strongly recommends, where possible, mail delivery via a secure external letter box 
or delivery ‘through the wall’ into a secure area of the building. It is recommended 
products meeting DHF TS008 & TS009 are installed as part of any mail delivery 
system. 

 
Environmental Agency: We have no objections to this reserved matters proposal for the 
primary school application as submitted. However, we recommend that more information 
should be submitted before we would be able to recommend that condition 16 of outline 
application 53881 can be fully discharged. The reason for this position and advice is 
provided below. 
Reason – Part of the site is located within flood zone 3, identified by Environment 
Agency flood maps as having a high probability of flooding. The submitted details indicate 
that the proposed development (all land raising and buildings) and the secure perimeter 
fence are outside the flood risk area, ensuring that flood risk is not increased elsewhere, in 
line with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 
We highlight that some of the submitted drawings refer to a proposed ‘forest school’ but 
there are no further details included in the application. This element will require further 
information to be submitted to satisfy Condition 16 on outline application 53881. Condition 
16 states that land levels in this location [flood risk area at the north of the site] shall not be 
raised and no obstructions will be built within it, including fencing or any temporary 
buildings/construction compounds and no materials stored. These additional details are 
required to demonstrate that the design and operation of the proposed forest school will 
not increase flood risk in this location
[...]
he minutes of the meetings held on 13th March and the 17th April 2019
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting 17th April 2019
	Minutes


	6 66450: Reserved Matters Application for Primary School (Outline Planning Permission 53881), land West of Tews Lane, Bickington, EX31 3WJ
	66450 Report
	66450 Location Plant 1
	66450 Representations




Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee - 12 June 2019 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee held at Barnstaple Rugby Club Main 
Room - Barnstaple Rugby Club on Wednesday, 12th June, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Ley (Chairman) 

 
 Councillors Biederman (substitute for Councillor Mackie), Chesters, 

Davies, Gubb, Lofthouse (substitute for Councillor Leaver), Prowse, 
D. Spear, E. Spear, Tucker and Yabsley 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Head of Place, Solicitor and Lead Planning Officer (South) 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Cann and Walker 
 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Crabb, Fowler, Knight, Lane, 
Leaver and Mackie.  Councillor Biederman substituted for Councillor Mackie and 
Councillor Lofthouse substituted for Councillor Leaver. 
 

2.   TO APPROVE AS CORRECT RECORDS THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 13TH MARCH AND THE 17TH APRIL 2019 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 13th March 
2019 and 17th April 2019 (circulated previously) be approved as 
correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
  

Following a question from Councillor Yabsley in relation to minute 86 of the meeting 
held on 13th March 2019, the Head of Place confirmed that in accordance with the 
minute the Chair of the Committee had been consulted on the precise wording for 
the reasons for refusal regarding planning applications 64059, 64060, 64061, 64062 
and 64063 which would be appended to the decision notice issued. 
 

3.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 
 

4.   66450: RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR PRIMARY 
SCHOOL (OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 53881), LAND 
WEST OF TEWS LANE, BICKINGTON, EX31 3WJ 



 
Planning Committee - 12 June 2019 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Place (circulated previously – 
now appended). 
 
The Lead Planning Officer reported the receipt of four late letters of objections from 
Mish Ward, Elaine Cockerton, Lynn Davey and Mick Chapple.  She also reported the 
receipt of a letter from Devon County Council Lead Local Flood Authority who had 
now withdrawn their objection and recommended approval subject to a condition 
being imposed that the development be in accordance with the latest flood alleviation 
scheme. 
 
Mr Ian Capon (objector), Mr Ian Crawford (objector), Mrs Lorraine Capon (objector), 
Michelle Ward (objector), Miss Sue Ball (objector), Sue Kingdom (representing 
Fremington Parish Council) and Mr Tim Waters (agent) addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Helen Walker (Ward Member) addressed the Committee. 
 
In response to a question, the Lead Planning Officer re-iterated that it was a 
reserved matters application for the primary school.  The outline application (53881) 
along with other sites for Linden Homes, Cavanna Homes and Glenwood Farm 
development had secured land to provide a long term strategic link.  The land was 
reserved and secured through section 106 agreements.   The Highways Authority 
would be required to take a decision regarding the provision of the strategic link. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Place advised that all new schools were free 
schools and Devon County Council could not grant consent for the numbers of 
students for this type of school. 
 
In response to a question, the Lead Planning Officer advised that she did not have 
information in relation to the catchment area for the school. 
 
The Solicitor reminded the Committee that it could only consider the reserved 
matters in relation to appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.  If the Committee 
wished to defer consideration of the application for a site inspection, there would 
need to be a valid reason and relate to the reserved matters.  If a decision was taken 
to defer consideration of the application for a site inspection for a reason which did 
not relate to the reserved matters, then the decision would be open to challenge. 
 
In response to a question, the Lead Planning Officer advised that the reserved 
matter in relation to scale related to the site and position of the building.  There 
would need to be significant reasons to object to the design as it was of modest 
structure.  She suggested that the Committee may wish to consider making 
representations to Devon County Council regarding the need to undertake a review 
of the strategic road network and request that Devon County Council provide an 
investment strategy for the section 106 contributions secured through other 
developments. 
 
Councillor Yabsley declared a personal interest as a Member of Devon County 
Council. 



 
Planning Committee - 12 June 2019 

 
 

 
3 

 

 
In response to questions, the Lead Planning Officer confirmed that the Highways 
Authority had not requested a traffic plan, however this could be included as a 
condition. The application was supported by a Transport Statement.  Although the 
Statement had been prepared in 2012, the plan took into account predicted travel 
movements for all proposed and emerging development sites in the area which 
would have included the Tews Lane, Glenwood and Mead Park sites.   The applicant 
had undertaken community consultation in relation to the site layout.  In relation to 
the provision of car parking, comparable sites were looked at and it was considered 
that the number of spaces provided were adequate.  There were good points of 
connectivity throughout the site.  In accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework, the site needed to be sustainable and the emphasis of travel to the site 
should not be by car.  A condition to restrict the hours of community use of the site 
had not been recommended, however no outside light would be provided on the play 
areas, therefore it was not anticipated that there would be late night use of the 
facility. 

 
RESOLVED (7 for, 3 against, 0 abstained) that the application be 
APPROVED as recommended by the Head of Place subject to a 
condition being imposed to secure a travel plan and that the Head of 
Place make strong representations to Devon County Council 
regarding the much needed strategic review of the highway network 
and request that an investment strategy for section 106 contributions 
secured be requested. 
 

 
 
 
 
Chairman 
The meeting ended at 11.41 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


